ABBREVIATIONS: nAChR, nicotinic acetylcholine receptor; ACh, acetylcholine; M2, second transmembrane segment; HEPES, N-2-hydroxyethylpi-
perazine-N’-2-ethanesulfonic acid; EGTA, ethyleneglycol-bis([3-aminoethyl ether)-N,N,N’,N’-tetraacetic acid; 4AP, 4-aminopynidine.
708
0026.895X/92/0407(J8 1O$03.()O/()
(opyright c by The American Society for Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutics
All rights of reproduction in an�- form reserved.
MOLECULAR PIJARMAc0L0(;Y, 41:705-717
Structure of the �‘y-Iess Nicotinic Acetyicholine Receptor:

222-receptor interaction, whereas similar changes decrease this
affinity when they are made at position 10’ (see Fig. 4 for the
sequence of the M2 region and our numbering system). Effects
of removing these residues or adding them to a particular
subunit were roughly multiplicative with the number of copies
of that subunit in the channel, i.e., a change in the a subunit
was twice as effective as an equivalent change in another
subunit (7).
We, therefore, studied the relative effect of two mutations
on the complete and the -y-less nAChR (Figs. 5 and 6). The
effects of (i) changing a phenylalanine to a serine in the /3
subunit at position 6’ (fiFes) and (ii) changing a serine to an
alanine in the a subunit at position 10’ (t1-1�.A) were analyzed
at the single-channel level. The /3F6S mutation resulted in a
shorter open-time duration for both the complete and ‘y-less
receptor. This shortening was from 15.5 ± 4.7 msec (n = 5) to
3.5 ± 2.2 msec (n = 5) at a holding potential of -150 mV for
Fig. 3. Single-channel properties of
cs#{216}-ytl(left), a/Th (middle), and afryxh
(right). A, Typical traces recorded at
-1 50 mV with 1 MM ACt, for each
channel type, in outside-out mode.
Note the higher current for Xenopus -y
subunit-containing channels. B, Mean
inward and outward current-voltage
relationship for the main conductance
class of each type. Inward conduct-
ances were 35.2 ± 2.9, 38.5 ± 0.6,
and 42.9 ± 1 .2 p5 and outward con-
ductances were 24 ± 3.1 , 28.1 ± 1.1,
and 23.6 ± 2.2 p5 for aflyh, a/3h, and
a(3yxh, respectively. C, Voltage de-
pendence of the closing rate constant.
Lines, e-fold change for 128, 114, and
81 .3 mV; open times at 0 mV are 4.4,
4.1 , and 2.75 msec for afryh, a/3h, and
a�3yxh, respectively.
3 Fig. 4. Amino acid sequence (one-
letter code) showing the differ-
ences between mouse and Xeno-
L pus -y subunit. One extemal posi-
I / tive charge in the mouse (K) is
r\ replaced by an uncharged residue
1/ (0) in Xenopus, leading to the in-
N crease in the inward current. The
R y-replacing subunit should haveidentical external charges and ad-
V ditional negative intracellular
I \ charges, to account for the
changes in conductance. Only the
h subunit fits these criteria. Posi-
tions 6’ and 10’ (arrows) affect
QX-222 binding in normal mouse
nAChR (4, 7).
the complete receptor and from 14.9 ± 1.5 msec (n = 5) to 3.3
± 2.0 msec (n = 9) for the a/3� receptor. As already reported
(7), the �5Tt0A mutation did not significantly modify the open
time for the af3y5 nAChR; there was also little change for a$�
(15.2 ± 4.7 msec, n = 6, and 13.2 ± 3.8 msec, n = 3, respectively;
see Fig. 5). The voltage dependence of the closing rate and the
conductance at positive and negative voltages were not signif-